PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael Kapshandy	03/20/2006
G. Joseph Frank	03/20/2006
Michael E. Kilpinen	03/17/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Collins & Aikman Products Co.
Street Address:	350 Stephenson Highway
City:	Troy
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48083

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11612280

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)668-2970

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6036686560

Email: jboisvert@gtpp.com
Correspondent Name: Jessica Boisvert

Address Line 1: 55 South Commercial Street

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: C&A108U

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Steven J. Grossman

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018918 FRAME: 0837

500227333

source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018918 FRAME: 0838

		Docket No. C&A108P
ssignment of the following rig	thts, title and interest: (check all that apply):	
United States of America rig	ghts, title and interest in the invention	
United States Patent Applica	ation Serial No.	
Date of Execution:	Date of Filing:	
United States Provisional Po	atent Application Serial No. to be determined	- filed December 16, 2005
United States Patent No(s).		
International (PCT) Patent	Application Serial No.	
Other (specify)		
Invention	<u> </u>	
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR	R VEHICLE CONVERTIBLE TOP	
Name	Address	5
APSHANDY		
FRANK		
KILPINEN	1811 Village Green Blvd., Rochester	r Hills, Michigan 48307
	(Multiple inven	United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. to be determined United States Patent No(s). International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No. Other (specify) Invention MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR VEHICLE CONVERTIBLE TOP Sissignors) Name Address APSHANDY 2390 Sunset Lane, FRANK 254 Keegan Street, Deerfield, Michie

[Page 1 of 3]

AS03A/REV01

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. C&A108P

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signgture/Date
Michael KAPSHANDY	Michael Exappland 03/20/06
G. Joseph FRANK	3/20/06/
Michael E. KILPINEN	Milar E. Killing 3/17/06

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. C&A108P

Executed this	day of	, in the year
at .		
		Wischarl & Software of Infentor)
tate of		(Signature of Infentor)
County of		
Before me personally appea		
vho acknowledged the fore	egoing instrument to be	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to
execute the same this	day of	, in the year
		(Notary Public)
Executed this	day of	, in the year
-		91/2/ alap
		(Signiture of Inventor)
State of		(Signature of Inventor)
County of		
• •		
Before me personally appea	red G. Joseph FRANK	
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for	egoing instrument to be	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for	red G. Joseph FRANK egoing instrument to be day of	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the for	egoing instrument to be	
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this	egoing instrument to be	
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this	egoing instrument to be	, in the year
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this	egoing instrument to be day of	, in the year (Notary Public) , in the year
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this	egoing instrument to be day of	, in the year (Notary Public) , in the year
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this	egoing instrument to be day of	, in the year (Notary Public)
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this at	egoing instrument to be day of	, in the year (Notary Public) , in the year
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this It State of County of	egoing instrument to be day of day of	(Notary Public) in the year Wichael & Kilome (Signature of Inventor)
Before me personally appear who acknowledged the foreexecute the same this Executed this at the same this at the same this a	egoing instrument to be day of day of	(Notary Public) in the year Michael & Keleme (Signature of Inventor)
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this It State of County of Before me personally appea	egoing instrument to be day of day of	(Notary Public) in the year Wichael & Kilome (Signature of Inventor)
Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this at County of Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore	egoing instrument to be day of day of day of tred Michael E. KILPINE egoing instrument to be	(Notary Public) in the year (Signature of Inventor) (Signature of Inventor) N a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to

[Page 3 of 3]

PATENT REEL: 018918 FRAME: 0841

RECORDED: 02/22/2007